

No. 2D15-4713

**IN THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

D. MICHAEL ELKINS, P.A. and WILLIAM H. MCANNALLY IV, P.A.,

Appellants,

v.

THERESA WAGNER-SIMPSON, Individually and as Mother
and Natural Guardian of GABRIEL TATE WAGNER, a Minor,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit
in and for Hillsborough County, Florida
L.T. No. 13-CA-11403, Hon. Elizabeth G. Rice

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Thomas A. Burns (FBN 12535)
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350 T
(813) 642-6350 F
tburns@burnslawpa.com

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. CONTRARY TO MS. WAGNER-SIMPSON’S ARGUMENTS, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT RULED APPELLANTS’ CHARGING LIEN WAS INVALID.....	1
A. Ms. Wagner-Simpson Asks This Court To Apply An Incorrect Standard Of Review.....	1
B. Ms. Wagner-Simpson Repeatedly Injects Facts That Are Not Contained in The Record On Appeal.....	1
C. Constructive Discharge Is Not Analogous To A Breakdown In Attorney-Client Communication.....	3
D. Allowing Attorney Compensation Based On A Constructive Discharge Would Not Frustrate The Policy Of Quantum Meruit Because The Test Is Objective, Not Subjective	4
E. Ms. Wagner-Simpson Misplaces Her Reliance On Cases That Denied Attorney Compensation When The Attorney Was Responsible For The Ethical Problem That Required Withdrawal	4
F. The Court Should Remand For Further Proceed- ings, Including An Evidentiary Hearing, Regarding The Amount Of Fees Recoverable Under The Charging Lien.....	5
CONCLUSION.....	6
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	7
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	7

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Altchiler v. State, Dep't of Prof'l Regulation</i> , 442 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	2
<i>D'Angelo v. Fitzmaurice</i> , 863 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 2003)	1
<i>DePena v. Cruz</i> , 884 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	3
<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 94 So. 3d 452 (Fla. 2012)	2
<i>In re Naturally Beautiful Nails, Inc.</i> , 2004 Bankr. LEXIS 1861 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2004)	5
<i>Kay v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 623 So. 2d 764 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)	3
<i>Kocha & Jones v. Greenwald</i> , 660 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	3
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 120 So. 3d 577 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	2
<i>Ransom v. State</i> , 601 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	2
<i>Robin Roshkind, P.A. v. Machiela</i> , 45 So. 3d 480 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	1
<i>Rosenberg v. Levin</i> , 409 So.2d 1016 (1982)	4
<i>Sanborn v. State</i> , 474 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	3
<i>Santini v. Cleveland Clinic Fla.</i> , 65 So. 3d 22 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	1, 4, 5

Steven J. Kirschner, P.A. v. Biritz,
843 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)..... 3

Webb v. Fla. Health Care Mgmt. Corp.,
804 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)..... 3, 4

Other Authorities

Page(s)

Fla. R. Prof'l Conduct 4-1.16(a)(3) 5
